employees shall be entitled to twenty-four (24) hours of personal leave with pay 8 

for each fiscal year.  Part-time, job-share, and seasonal employees shall be 9 

granted twelve (12) hours of personal leave if it is anticipated they will work one 10 

thousand and forty (1,040) hours for the fiscal year.  Should a part-time, job-share, 11 

or seasonal employee fail to work one thousand and forty (1,040) hours for the first 12 

fiscal year, the value of personal leave time used may be recovered from the 13 

employee.  Personal leave shall not be cumulative from year to year nor is any 14 

unused leave compensable in any other manner.  Such leave may be taken at 15

[...]

The Agency shall place the Contract Specialist on leave with pay for the duration 49 

of the assignment.  The calculation of seniority shall be consistent with the terms 50 

of the applicable local Agency Collective Bargaining Agreement. 51 

D. Where the Union has designated Contract Specialist, the Agency shall pay up to 52 

eighty-five thousand ($85,000) a year for the Contract Specialist which includes 53 

pay and benefits.  Any costs above eighty-five thousand ($85,000) per year shall 54 

2025-2027  STATE OF OREGON  and  AFSCME CENTRAL TABLE 
Management Initial Proposal    

DATE:                 TIME:      

5 

be paid by the Union by reimbursing the Agency using Agency established policies 55